

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

PHOENIX LIGHT SF LIMITED, BLUE HERON
FUNDING II LTD., BLUE HERON FUNDING
V LTD., BLUE HERON FUNDING VI LTD.,
BLUE HERON FUNDING VII LTD., BLUE
HERON FUNDING IX LTD., SILVER ELMS
CDO PLC, SILVER ELMS CDO II LIMITED
and KLEROS PREFERRED FUNDING V PLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, GOLDMAN
SACHS & CO., CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES
(USA) LLC, MORGAN STANLEY, RBS
SECURITIES, INC., MERRILL LYNCH,
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH
INCORPORATED, EMC MORTGAGE LLC,
J.P. MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION
CORP., CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC,
STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE
INVESTMENTS II INC., CHASE MORTGAGE
FINANCE CORPORATION, J.P. MORGAN
ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION I, BEAR
STEARNS ASSET BACKED SECURITIES I
LLC, JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., THE BEAR
STEARNS COMPANIES LLC, GOLDMAN
SACHS MORTGAGE COMPANY, GS
MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., THE
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., DLJ
MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC., CREDIT
SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MORTGAGE
SECURITIES CORP., ASSET BACKED
SECURITIES CORP., CREDIT SUISSE AG,
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, MORGAN
STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL
HOLDINGS LLC, MORGAN STANLEY ABS
CAPITAL I, INC., SAXON CAPITAL, INC.,
SAXON FUNDING MANAGEMENT LLC,
SAXON ASSET SECURITIES COMPANY,
MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL I INC.,
GREENWICH CAPITAL FINANCIAL

Motion Sequence No. ____

Index No. 651755/2012
Part 53 (Ramos, J.)

Oral Argument Requested

PRODUCTS, INC., RBS ACCEPTANCE INC.,
FINANCIAL ASSET SECURITIES CORP., THE
ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC,
MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE LENDING,
INC., FIRST FRANKLIN FINANCIAL
CORPORATION, MERRILL LYNCH
MORTGAGE INVESTORS, INC. and
MERRILL LYNCH & CO.,

Defendants.

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

December 14, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
EXPLANATION OF CITATION FORMS	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	5
A. Legal Standard	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Standing Allegations are Insufficient.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	7
A. New York’s Borrowing Statute	7
B. Germany’s Statute of Limitations Applies Under the “Financial Base” Doctrine	8
C. Plaintiffs Were on Notice of Their Claims Prior to 2009	10
III. PLAINTIFFS’ FRAUD-BASED CLAIMS FAIL	15
A. Plaintiffs Fail Adequately to Plead Reliance	16
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Actual Reliance.....	17
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege That Any Reliance Was Justifiable	18
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege an Actionable Misrepresentation or Omission	21
1. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Concerning Underwriting Guidelines	21
2. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Concerning Owner Occupancy Rates.....	24
3. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Concerning LTV Ratios (Appraisals).....	25

4.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Concerning Credit Ratings	26
5.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Concerning Transfer of Title	27
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Fraud with Sufficient Particularity.....	28
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Scienter.....	30
E.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately to Plead Loss Causation.....	32
IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION.....	33
V.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RESCISSION	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</u> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	15
<u>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. DLJ Mort. Capital, Inc.</u> , 2011 WL 4861862 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 7, 2011)	18
<u>Appel v. Kidder Peabody & Co. Inc.</u> , 628 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	8
<u>Baena v. Woori Bank</u> , 2006 WL 2935752 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2006)	7, 8, 10
<u>Ballhaus v. Morgan Guar. Trust of N.Y.</u> , 232 A.D.2d 320 (1st Dep’t 1996)	12
<u>Bank Hapoalim B.M. v. WestLB AG, N.Y. Branch</u> , No. 603458/2009 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 21, 2012)	19
<u>Banque Arabe et Internationale D’Investissement v. Md. Nat’l Bank</u> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<u>Bianco v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</u> , 2009 WL 3780684 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 23, 2009).....	31
<u>Boilermakers Nat. Annuity Trust Fund v. WaMu Mortg. Pass Through Certificates, Series AR1</u> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	11
<u>Brauer v. Cent. Trust Co.</u> , 433 N.Y.S.2d 304 (App. Div. 1980)	34
<u>Citibank N.A. v. K-H Corp.</u> , 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992).....	32
<u>Colasacco v. Robert E. Lawrence Real Estate</u> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 114 (2d Dep’t 2009)	16
<u>Colon v. Banco Popular N. Am.</u> , 59 A.D.3d 300 (1st Dep’t 2009)	8
<u>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</u> , 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009).....	16
<u>DynCorp v. GTE Corp.</u> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	33
<u>EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.</u> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	33
<u>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 553 (2009).....	15, 28, 31
<u>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</u> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26
<u>Fed. Home Bank Loan of Seattle v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</u> , 2011 WL 2693115 (Wash. Super. Ct. June 23, 2011).....	24

<u>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.</u> , 858 F.Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<u>Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010)	21, 23, 24
<u>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.</u> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<u>Global Fin. Corp. v. Triarc Corp.</u> , 93 N.Y.2d 525 (1999)	7
<u>Global Minerals & Metals Corp. v. Holme</u> , 35 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 2006)	16, 21
<u>Gomez-Jimenez v. New York Law Sch.</u> , 943 N.Y.S.2d 834 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	4
<u>Gould v. Bd. of Educ. of Sewanhaka Cent. High Sch. Dist.</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 446 (1993)	34
<u>Grebow v. City of New York</u> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 441 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997)	4
<u>Gusmao v. GMT Grp., Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 2980039 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2008)	34
<u>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Wachovia Capital Mkts., LLC</u> , 2010 WL 2431613 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 10, 2010).....	33
<u>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</u> , 95 A.D.3d 185 (1st Dep’t 2012)	18
<u>In re AHT Corp.</u> , 292 B.R. 734 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) aff’d, 123 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<u>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<u>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</u> , 2012 WL 2250138 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2012).....	6
<u>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</u> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<u>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</u> , 2011 WL 536437 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2011).....	27
<u>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<u>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</u> , 2009 WL 4874872 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2009).....	6
<u>Int’l Design Concepts, LLC v. Saks Inc.</u> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<u>J.A.O. Acquisition Corp. v. Stavitsky</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 144 (N.Y. 2007)	33
<u>Justinian Capital SPC v. WestLB AG</u> , 37 Misc. 3d 518 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012)	10
<u>LaBate v. Urban Found. Eng’g LLC</u> , 2008 WL 552887 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 14, 2008).....	25
<u>Landesbank Baden-Württemberg v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</u> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23, 27, 30

<u>Lang v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</u> , 582 F. Supp. 1421 (D.C.N.Y. 1984).....	10
<u>Laub v. Faessel</u> , 297 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2002)	16
<u>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</u> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32
<u>Lone Star Fund V (US), L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC</u> , 594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010)	23, 28
<u>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</u> , 2011 WL 4389689 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2011)	32
<u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC</u> , 843 F.Supp.2d 191 (D. Mass. Feb. 14, 2012)	24
<u>Matter of Liquidation of N.Y. Agency & Other Assets of Bank of Credit & Commerce Int’l, S.A.</u> , 90 N.Y. 2d 410 (1997)	35
<u>MBIA Ins. Co. v. GMAC Mortg. LLC</u> , 30 Misc. 3d 856 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	34
<u>MediaXposure Ltd. (Cayman) v. Omnireliant Holdings, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 4225939 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 25, 2010)	16
<u>Midwest Special Surgery, P.C. v. Anthem Ins. Cos.</u> , 2010 WL 716105 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 24, 2010)	7
<u>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. NovaStar Mortg., Inc.</u> , 2011 WL 1338195 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011)	33
<u>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. NovaStar Mortg., Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 1076143 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2012)	30
<u>N.J. Carpenters Vacation Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC</u> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	26
<u>N.Y. Fruit Auction Corp. v. City of New York</u> , 439 N.Y.S. 2d 648 (App. Div. 1981).....	35
<u>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. RBS Sec., Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 3028803 (D. Kan. July 25, 2012)	11, 13
<u>Nicosia v. Bd. of Managers of Weber House, Condo.</u> , 77 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2010).	22
<u>Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.</u> , 98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<u>Orlando v. Kukielka</u> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 252 (2d Dep’t 2007)	19
<u>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</u> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17

<u>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Wells Fargo Ins. Serv., Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 162147 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2008).....	18, 28
<u>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</u> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....	26
<u>Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC v. King</u> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 575 (2010)	7, 10
<u>Republic Bank & Trust Co. v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</u> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 702 (W.D. Ky. 2010)	19, 28
<u>Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</u> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	31
<u>Ret. Sys. v. Shearman & Sterling</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 427 (2000).....	5
<u>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</u> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 382, 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	32
<u>Saleh Holdings Group, Inc. v. Chernov</u> , 2011 WL 452999 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 31, 2011).....	32
<u>Scott v. Fields</u> , 2010 WL 2163787 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. May 3, 2010).....	22
<u>Simkin v. Blake</u> , 19 N.Y.3d 46 (2012)	34, 35
<u>Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</u> , 77 N.Y. 2d 761 (1991)	5
<u>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Anikayeva</u> , 2012 WL 1020963 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	6
<u>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</u> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	11, 14
<u>T&G Med. Supplies, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 2005 WL 1021510 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Feb. 4, 2005).....	5, 7
<u>Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8</u> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20, 21, 25
<u>U.S. ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic</u> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 310,351 (D. Mass. 2011).....	26
<u>UST Private Equity Investors Fund, Inc. v. Salomon Smith Barney</u> , 288 A.D.2d 87 (1st Dep’t 2001)	15, 16, 20
<u>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</u> , No. 2:11-ML-07166-MRP, ECF No. 246, slip. op. (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2012).....	28
<u>Wint v. ABN Amro Mortg. Grp., Inc.</u> , 19 A.D.3d 588 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	14
<u>Zutty v. Rye Select Broad Mkt. Prime Fund, L.P.</u> , 2011 WL 5962804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 15, 2011)	30

Statutes & Rules

10 Del. C. § 810610

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3016..... passim

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 202.....7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(8)10

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(4)8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211(a)1

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 4511(b)7
